Trough out the financial year 2015 the Company purchased raw materials from its suppliers located abroad
through a foreign trade operation called Forfaiting, in which the financial institution makes the payment in
cash to exporter by the net values of the securities (discount rate and other possible expenses already
deducted), allowing the Company to finance imported goods by an yearly interest rate from 1.25% to
3.28%, maturing in 12 months.

• Drawee risk

During the financial year 2015 the Company carried out transactions denominated drawee risk, the
transaction occurs when the financial institution engaged by the Company anticipates to suppliers the debt
securities, so then subsequently receives from the Company on the maturity date those anticipated values

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

65

The Company reclassified the balances of forfaiting transactions and drawee risk with commercial suppliers
originally presented in cash flow on March 2015, as follows:

a) Statements of cash flows at March 31, 2015

Consolidated
03/31/2015

Originally Reported Reclassifications Restated cash flows
Cash generated by operating activities
Profit for the year attributable to the controlling shareholders 392,056 392,056
Trade payables (118,373) 97,541 (20,832)
Paid Interests (724,617) (1,423) (726,040)
Others 2,092,940 2,092,940
Net cash generated by operating activities 1,642,006 96,118 1,738,124

Cash used in investing activities 413,490 413,490

Cash generated by financing activities
Forfaiting funding / drawee risk 15,136 15,136
Forfaiting amortization / drawee risk (111,254) (111,254)
Others (1,852,855) (1,852,855)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,852,855) (96,118) (1,948,973)

Exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 182,123 182,123

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 384,764 384,764

Page 36 of 77

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

66

Parent Company
03/31/2015

Originally Reported Reclassifications Restated cash flows
Cash generated by operating activities
Profit for the year 392,056 392,056
Trade payables (201,233) 97,541 (103,692)
Paid Interests (555,887) (1,423) (557,310)
Others 1,449,353 1,449,353
Net cash generated by operating activities 1,084,289 96,118 1,180,407

Cash used in investing activities (420) (420)

Cash generated by financing activities
Forfaiting funding / drawee risk 15,136 15,136
Forfaiting amortization / drawee risk (111,254) (111,254)
Others (1,055,659) (1,055,659)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,055,659) (96,118) (1,151,777)

Exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 49,459 49,459

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 77,669 77,669

b) Statement of income and statement of comprehensive income at March 31, 2015

The Company has not restated the others statements of March 2015 since the changes in those tables
were not material.

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

67

Consolidated Parent Company
03/31/2016 12/31/2015 03/31/2016 12/31/2015

Current
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and banks 666,948 434,014 26,453 37,003

Short-term investments
In Brazil:
Government securities 59,915 165,520 22,921 164,311